ROTHENBERGER
TD-35
COLLARING MACHINE
Machine nr.: 3308
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ROTHENBERGER
I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L
 2

3.4 Technical specifications
TD-35 Value NOTE!
Type Code 3304
Tee diameter 10– 35mm
Run tube 15– 76.1mm
Max. wall-thickness See Capacity chart (11.1)
Materials Copper (Cu)
Cycle 20 s
Rotation speed of
spindle
470/min
Noise level less than 80,5 dB (A) Use ear
protectors!
Vibration less than 2,5 m/s²
Dimensions of the unit 80 (h) x 440 (l) x 200 (d) mm
Weight of the unit 3.8 kg
Supply voltage of the
unit
230V AC / 50 Hz / 3,0A /
620W
 T E E  F O R M I N G  M A C H I N E
 13
TD-35
4. Transport, Handling and Storage
TD-35 is delivered in a transport box, dimensions 630mm x 160mm (6.4”)
x 350mm (w x h x d). The weight of the box is, depending on the
accessories.
Storage
Keep the TD-35 stored in a cool, dry place, covered against dust etc.
ROTHENBERGER
I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L
 14
5. Preparing before use
5.1 TD-35, Detachment and attachment of the connecting cord
When delivered the TD-35 power unit is fitted with a connecting cord,
which allows quick changing in field conditions.
 Detachment of the cord
1. Turn the nut of the cord 1/2 turn
to the left in order to be able to
remove the cord.
2. Draw the cord out of the power
unit.
Attachment of the cord
1. Push the connector of the cord into
the bracket of the power unit,
pushing the connector as far as it
will go.
2. In order to lock the cord, turn the
nut 1/2 turn to the right.
1
2
2
1
 T E E  F O R M I N G  M A C H I N E
 15
TD-35
5.2 Start-up check
NOTE! Carry out the start-up checks before using the machine.
Before using the machine, proceed as follows:
1. Check that the cord is connected to the machine
2. Check that the cord is connected to the mains.
☞
ROTHENBERGER
I N S T R U C T I O N  M A N U A L
 16
6. The operation of the machine
6.1 Description of the control devices
Control devices: 1. Trigger, 2. Reverser 3. Locking knob, 4. Feed mechanism
engagement lever